No. 103, S.7

[Published February 23, 1885.]

## CHAPTER 10.

AN ACT to amend chapter 37, of the laws of 1882, entitled, "An act to incorporate the city of Port Washington."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. That section 13, of said chapter 37, Charter amend-is hereby amended by striking out the word, "ten," subdivisions. where it occurs in the second line in said section, and inserting in lieu thereof the word, "six," so that said section when so amended shall read as follows: Section 13. Any officer removing from the city, or any officer who shall neglect or refuse for six days after his election or appointment to qualify and enter upon the discharge of his duties. shall be deemed to have vacated his office, and the common council shall proceed to fill such vacancy as herein provided.

Section 2. Section 34, of said chapter is hereby amended by adding thereto three new subdivi-

sions which shall read as follows:

36. To license the keeping of dogs within the limits of said city and to authorize the destruction of the same in a summary manner when kept contrary to the ordinance.

37. To apply and expend a sum equal to onehalf of the amount received for licenses in any one year for any purpose which in their opinion is most beneficial to the city.

38. To impose and establish rates of dockage and provide for the collection of the same on any articles passed over the city docks of the harbor at the end of streets abutting on said harbor, or at any dock built and kept in repair by the city.

Section 3. Section 36, of said chapter, is hereby Repealed repealed, and in lieu thereof said section 36, is hereby re-enacted so as to read as follows: Section 36. In case any day on which any duty is to be performed by the provisions of this chapter falls on a legal holiday, such duty shall be performed on the first secular day thereafter.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved February 19, 1885.

[No. 204, S.]

[Published Feb 23, 1885.]

## CHAPTER 12.

AN ACT to amend chapter 21, of session laws of 1882, entitled, "An act to incorporate the city of Baraboo."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

City charter amended respecting elections.

Section 1. Section 1, of sub-chapter 2, of chapter 21, of the laws of 1882, is hereby amended by striking out the words, "second," and "March," in the second line thereof and inserting the words, "first," and "April" in lieu thereof, and by inserting next after the word, "places," in the third line thereof the words, "in each ward," so that the section when amended will read as follows: Section The annual election for city and ward officers shall be held on the first Tuesday of April in each year at such place or places in each ward as the common council shall designate and provide; and the polls shall be kept open from nine o'clock A. M., until five o'clock P. M., but an adjournment may be made from twelve o'clock M. to one o'clock P. M., by notice thereof given at the opening of the polls. The city clerk shall give at least six days notice of such election, stating time and place or places of holding the same, the officers to be elected thereat, and also of any special action to be taken or asked at such meeting by causing the same to be printed in one or more papers published in said city of Baraboo, or by posting the same in two or more public places in each ward of said city, and the city clerk shall file copies of the papers containing such notice in his office.

Section 2. Section 6, of sub-chapter 2, of said chapter 21, of the laws of 1882, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 6. The three members of the common council in each ward

Members of council to be inspectors of election.